

No. 04-108

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUSETTE KELO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Connecticut**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
JAMES M. BUCHANAN AND GORDON TULLOCK
AND PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

JAMES S. BURLING
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Buchanan,
Tullock, and Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. <i>BERMAN</i> AND <i>MIDKIFF</i> HAVE LED TO AN EPIDEMIC OF CONDEMNATIONS FOR PRIVATE PROFIT WHICH ONLY THIS COURT CAN REMEDY	3
II. GOVERNMENT’S POWER TO REDISTRIBUTE PROPERTY TO PRIVATE PARTIES SPURS COMPETITION AMONG INTEREST GROUPS	8
A. <i>Berman</i> and <i>Midkiff</i> Have Led to Thousands of Cases of Eminent Domain Abuse	8
B. The “Public Choice” Phenomenon Arises When Government Can Redistribute Benefits and Burdens as Political Favors	10
C. The Public Use Clause Was Intended to Limit the Public Choice Effect	14
III. THE COURT SHOULD PLACE MEANINGFUL LIMITS ON EMINENT DOMAIN TO REIN IN THIS POLITICAL BREAKDOWN	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	2-3, 5-8, 10, 17
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & Amboy R.R.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (1830)	3-4
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	3
<i>Casino Redevelopment Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. 1998)	9
<i>City of Bremerton v. Estate of Anderson</i> , 1999 WL 1116811 (Wash. App. Div. 2 Dec. 3, 1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 10 P.3d 407 (Wash. 2000)	9
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1603 (2004)	9
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 2004 WL 1724875 (Mich. July 30, 2004)	4, 6, 8
<i>Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. P'ship v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Gov't of Guam v. Moylan</i> , 407 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	1, 3, 6-8, 10, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 124 S. Ct. 619 (2003)	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 7
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v.</i> <i>City of Detroit</i> , 410 Mich. 616 (1981)	6, 8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	4
<i>Town of Corte Madera v. Yasin</i> , No. A092777, 2002 WL 1723997 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. July 25, 2002)	9
<i>Township v. Van Hoesen</i> , 87 Mich. 533 (1891)	4-5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Peters.) 627 (1829)	3
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2-3, 18
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Ackerman, Bruce A., <i>The Jurisprudence of Just</i> <i>Compensation</i> , 7 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 509 (1977)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Berliner, Dana, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: A Five-Year, State-by-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain</i> (2003)	2, 8-9
Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1965) (1962)	1, 10-12, 14-15
Cruse, Linda, <i>Merriam Sells Condemned Property to Baron BMW</i> , <i>Kansas City Star</i> , Jan. 27, 1999, available at 1999 WL 2402262	9
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985)	5, 7, 14
Farber, Daniel, <i>Public Choice and Just Compensation</i> , 9 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 279 (1992)	13
Hobbes, Thomas, <i>Leviathan</i> (Michael Oakeshott ed., Collier Books 1962) (1651)	7
Jones, Stephen, Note: <i>Trumping Eminent Domain Law: An Argument for Strict Scrutiny Analysis Under the Public Use Requirement of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 50 <i>Syracuse L. Rev.</i> 285 (2000)	9-10
Kochan, Donald J., “ <i>Public Use</i> ” and the <i>Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective</i> , 3 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 49 (1998)	2-3, 10, 12-13
Letter to James Monroe (Oct 5, 1786) in <i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953)	16
<i>Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003)	10, 13
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . .	4, 11, 16
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14-15, 17
Tullock, Gordon, <i>Rent Seeking as a Negative-Sum Game</i> , in <i>Toward a Theory of the Rent-Seeking Society</i> (James M. Buchanan, et al., eds., 1980)	11
